

October 1, 2010

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

Re: California Independent System Operator Corporation
Compliance Filing of Termination of Service Agreement No. 583
Docket No. ER10-1652-__; eTariff Docket No. ER10-____-000

Dear Secretary Bose:

In compliance with the Commission's September 23, 2010 letter order in Docket No. ER10-1652-000, the California Independent System Operator Corporation re-submits the notice of termination of the Meter Service Agreement for ISO Metered Entities (MSA) between the ISO and the City of Corona, California, revised to specify an effective date of September 1, 2010.¹

In the September 23 letter order, the Commission accepted the termination of the Corona MSA effective as of the closing date of the transfer of the Clearwater generating facility from Corona to Riverside. The order included a condition that the ISO submit the revised notice of termination to reflect the actual closing date of the transfer of the Clearwater facility from Corona to Riverside. The closing date for this transfer is September 1, 2010, and the enclosed revised version of the notice of termination reflects that date.

Enclosed for filing are each of the following:

- (1) this letter of transmittal; and
- (2) the notice of termination of the Corona MSA, with an effective date of September 1, 2010.

This filing is submitted in compliance with Order No. 714, *Electronic Tariff Filings*, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,276 (2009). The ISO is also sometimes referred to as the CAISO.

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose October 1, 2010 Page 2

The ISO respectfully requests that the Commission accept this compliance filing. If there are any questions concerning this filing, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Michael D. Dozier

Nancy Saracino General Counsel Sidney Davies **Assistant General Counsel** Michael D. Dozier Senior Counsel California Independent System **Operator Corporation** 151 Blue Ravine Road Folsom, CA 95630 Tel: (916) 608-7048 Fax: (916) 608-7222

mdozier@caiso.com

Attorneys for the California Independent **System Operator Corporation**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of this document upon all parties listed on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in Docket No. ER10-1652-000, in accordance with the requirements of Rule 2010 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 C.F.R. § 385.2010).

Dated this 1st day of October, 2010, at Folsom, California.

Anna Pascuzzo
Anna Pascuzzo

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

California Independent System Operator Corporation)	Docket No. ER10000
NOTICE OF TERMINATION		
transfer of the Clearwater power plant from Riverside, California, Service Agreement filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory System Operator Corporation in Docket I this termination has been served upon all compiled by the Secretary in Docket No.	om the 0 t No. 58 Commi No. ER Il partie: ER10-	33, effective December 15, 2004 and ission by the California Independent 05-292-000, was terminated. Notice of s listed on the official service list
		eve Berberich se President & Chief Operating Officer

Dated: October 1, 2010

California Independent System Operator Fifth Replacement FERC Electric Tariff

NOTICE OF TERMINATION

OF

METER SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR ISO METERED ENTITIES WITH THE CITY OF CORONA

(Original Service Agreement No. 583, effective December 15, 2004, and accepted on January 28, 2005, in FERC Docket No. ER05-292)

Issued by: Nancy Saracino, Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Issued on: October 1, 2010 Effective: September 1, 2010